wanted a more private or quiet place to fill it out. These measures aimed to promote participation 
across all employee groups. 

Response Rates 
All employees who were employed as of the survey’s launch were invited to participate via email. 
This was a total of nine hundred (900) employees. Four hundred and six (406) employees responded 
for a forty-five percent (45%) response rate.  

Part-time employees - faculty and staff - were less likely to complete the survey, with a twenty-three 
percent (23%) response rate. Because part-time employees composed over half of employees